

No. 19-333

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., DBA ARLENE'S
FLOWERS AND GIFTS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST
CONVENTION, THE ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM ACTION TEAM OF THE
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE, AND THE
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID H. THOMPSON

Counsel of Record

JOHN D. OHLENDORF

HALEY N. PROCTOR

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S RELIGION CLAUSES BAR THE GOVERNMENT FROM COMPELLING PARTICIPATION IN RELIGIOUS EVENTS. | 5 |
| II. THE WASHINGTON COURT’S INJUNCTION VIOLATES THIS LIMIT BY REQUIRING PETITIONER TO ATTEND AND PARTICIPATE IN RELIGIOUS CEREMONIES. | 10 |
| A. All of the major Western religions, including Petitioner’s faith, view weddings as sacred events with inherent religious significance..... | 11 |
| 1. Judaism..... | 11 |
| 2. Christianity..... | 14 |
| 3. Islam..... | 16 |
| B. The injunction compels Petitioner to participate in same-sex weddings she finds objectionable as a matter of conscience..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 25 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | 6 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 7 |
| <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 6 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) | 9 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | 2, 3, 4, 9, 10 |
| <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) | 8 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) | 6 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 5 |
| <i>School Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 9 |

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST.

| | |
|------------------|------|
| amend. I | 2, 5 |
| amend. XIV | 5 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|---|
| MASS. CONST. art. III (1780) | 8 |
|------------------------------------|---|

STATUTES AND RULES

Act for Establishing Religious Freedom (1785)

| | |
|---------------|---------|
| art I | 2 |
| art. II | 2, 8, 9 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| CODE OF CANON LAW Can. 1124 | 15 |
|-----------------------------------|----|

| | |
|-----------------------------|------|
| 1 Eliz. 1, c.2 (1559) | 6, 7 |
|-----------------------------|------|

3 THE STATUTES AT LARGE, BEING A COLLECTION
OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA 170–71

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| (W.W. Hening ed., 1823) | 7 |
|-------------------------------|---|

SUP. CT. R.

| | |
|---------------|---|
| 10(c) | 4 |
| 37.2(a) | 1 |
| 37.6 | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| 2 Corinthians 6:14–18 | 15 |
|-----------------------------|----|

Deuteronomy

| | |
|------------|----|
| 7:3 | 13 |
| 24:1 | 11 |

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| Ephesians 5:22–33 | 14 |
|-------------------------|----|

| | |
|---|--------|
| Exodus 20:2 | 25 |
| Genesis | |
| 1:28 | 12 |
| 2:18 | 12 |
| 2:24 | 11, 14 |
| 24:58 | 11 |
| John | |
| 2:1–11 | 14 |
| 3:28–29 | 14 |
| Leviticus 20:26..... | 25 |
| Matthew | |
| 9:15 | 14 |
| 19:6 | 14 |
| 25:1–13 | 14 |
| Quran | |
| 2:221 | 18 |
| 5:5 | 18 |
| 30:21 | 17 |
| 60:10 | 18 |
| Revelation 21:2 | 14 |
| 1 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) | 9 |
| <i>A Christian View of Civil Marriage</i> , FOCUS ON THE FAMILY, https://bit.ly/2IgJHMc | 16 |
| <i>A Service of Christian Marriage</i> , DISCIPLES MINISTRIES: THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH, https://bit.ly/2nedUUZ | 15 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Ayatollah Ibrahim Amini, <i>The Purpose of Marriage in Islam</i> , ISLAMIC INSIGHTS, https://bit.ly/2MdzCkl | 17 |
| BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER..... | 22 |
| CATECHISM OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH (2d ed. 1994)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Customs of Shavuot</i> , ORTHODOX UNION (June 30, 2006), https://bit.ly/2pXHzCI | 21 |
| Dr. Russell Moore, <i>Should a Minister Officiate at the Weddings of Unbelievers?</i> (Sept. 11, 2008), https://bit.ly/2pCuyOJ | 15 |
| Ekrem Buğra Ekinci, <i>Marriage ceremonies in Islam</i> , DAILY SABAH (Oct. 19, 2017), https://bit.ly/2ICSx7p | 18, 19 |
| EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN WORSHIP..... | 22 |
| GEORGE MONGER, MARRIAGE CUSTOMS OF THE WORLD (2004)..... | 16, 18 |
| JOSEPH H. HERTZ, THE AUTHORIZED DAILY PRAYER BOOK (1965)..... | 12 |
| Lauren Dubell-Beadle, <i>Your Chuppah—Everything You Need To Know</i> , SMASHING THE GLASS (Apr. 17, 2018), https://bit.ly/2nlSDbQ | 21 |
| <i>Marriage Guidelines</i> , ST. MARY OF THE ASSUMPTION CATHOLIC CHURCH, https://bit.ly/34XDoHf | 21 |
| <i>Marriage</i> , THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND, https://bit.ly/2o0I5zs | 15, 16 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Menachem Posner, <i>What is Shabbat?</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/2IjITrp | 22 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Nikah (Marriage) & Walima (Reception) in Islam</i> , CENTRAL-MOSQUE.COM, https://bit.ly/2w9s3Dy ... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Planning a Catholic Wedding</i> , FOR YOUR MARRIAGE, https://bit.ly/2OdN0aR | 15 |
| <i>Planning Your Catholic Wedding</i> , CATHOLIC WEDDING HELP, https://bit.ly/2McDZvY | 21 |
| Rabbi Maurice Lamm, <i>Choosing the Date for the Jewish Wedding</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/2nLy2OF | 12 |
| Rabbi Maruice Lamm, <i>Designing the Jewish Wedding: The Rabbi</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/2mXpPpU | 13 |
| Rabbi Maurice Lamm, <i>Fasting on the Jewish Wedding Day</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/2psBzBO | 12, 13 |
| Rabbi Maurice Lamm, <i>Jewish Betrothal Blessings</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/2oB9Myy ... | 13 |
| Rabbi Maurice Lamm, <i>The Bridal Canopy (Chup- pah)</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/30QU1kE | 21 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Rabbi Maurice Lamm, <i>The Jewish Betrothal (Kiddushin)</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/2nZhna6 | 11 |
| Rabbi Maurice Lamm, <i>The Jewish Marriage Ceremony</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/2nV13aw .. | 11 |
| Rabbi Maurice Lamm, <i>The Jewish Nuptials (Nissuin)</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/2n15JLv | 11, 12 |
| Rabbi Maurice Lamm, <i>The Prayers on the Jewish Wedding Day</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://bit.ly/2oyOtxE | 13 |
| Rabbi Shlomo Shulman, <i>Guide to the Jewish Wedding</i> , AISH.COM (June 30, 2001), https://bit.ly/2MDeYvM | 12, 13, 14 |
| Rev. Brian Croft, <i>When Should a Pastor Say 'No' to a Wedding?</i> , THE GOSPEL COALITION (Feb. 19, 2016), https://bit.ly/2oanFnp | 15 |
| Rev. Douglas Escue, <i>The Colors of the Liturgical Seasons</i> , LUTHERAN CHURCH MISSOURI SYNOD, https://bit.ly/2OhYxGg | 21 |
| SANFORD H. COBB, <i>THE RISE OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN AMERICA</i> 513 (1902)..... | 8 |
| Saqib Saab, <i>Weddings: To Separate Or Not To Separate</i> , MUSLIM MATTERS (May 22, 2008), https://bit.ly/2OjHeob | 19 |
| Saulat Pervez, <i>Family: The Building Blocks of Society</i> , WHYISLAM.ORG, https://bit.ly/2LKT7Sf ... | 17 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Shaahima Fahim, <i>Must Wedding Bells Go Ka-Ching?</i> , MUSLIM MATTERS (Nov. 18, 2013), https://bit.ly/2ANxB93 | 19 |
| Suzana Nabil Saad, <i>How Does a Muslim Get Married?</i> , ABOUTISLAM.NET (Jan. 1, 2017), https://bit.ly/2ADNgIf | 17, 18 |
| Tariq Nisar Ahmed, <i>Fiqh of Love</i> , MUSLIM MATTERS (May 11, 2009), https://bit.ly/2oOvgYW | 17 |
| <i>Why Not Milk & Meat?</i> , AISH.COM, http://bit.ly/35fCDcA | 22 |
